in substantial form, is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit "A", to

Summit Mechanical, Inc. (the "Contractot"), the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for a period of one (1) year from July 1,

2019 through June 30,2020, at an estimated price of Thirty-Four Thousand, Two Hundred

Forty-Five Dollars ($34,245.00), with the possibility of two (2) extensions of one (1) year

thereafter at the same annual price, at the option of the City, subject to budget appropriations;

and

WHEREAS, the primary purpose of the Contract is to provide HVAC preventative

maintenance for the City's Municipal Complex;

[...]

This Ordinance authorizes the execution of Contract 20001PW - HVAC
Preventative Maintenance - between the City of Wilmington and Summit Mechanical, Inc.
for the period of one (1) year from July 1,2019 through June 30, 2020, at an estimated price

of Thirty-Four Thousand, Two Hundred Forty-Five Dollars ($34,245.00), with the possibility
of two (2) additional extensions of one (1) year thereafter at the same annual price, at the

option of the City.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: The fiscal impact of this Ordinance is a contract for the

period of one (1) year from July 7, 2019 through June 30, 2020, at an estimated price of